

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD G. LUNDERGAN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. GUTHRIE TRUE
TRUE GUARNIERI AYER, LLP
*124 Clinton Street
Frankfort, KY 40601*

SHON HOPWOOD
KYLE SINGHAL
HOPWOOD & SINGHAL, PLLC
*1701 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
AIMEE W. BROWN
KATHERINE S. STEWART
MATTEO GODI
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

SUDHIR V. RAO
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	8
Reasons for granting the petition.....	12
A. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s First Amendment jurisprudence and is incons- sistent with other federal courts’ analysis	13
B. The question presented is an exceptionally important one that merits the Court’s review in this case	23
C. The Court may wish to revisit the level of scrutiny applied to contribution limits	26
Conclusion.....	30
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	43a
Appendix C	66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> : 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	16, 17
424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	14, 27, 28
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	26
<i>EMILY's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	27, 28
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	15, 19, 26
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	14
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	15
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	7, 11, 13
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22, 23
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	27
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	28
<i>Ted Cruz for Senate v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 19-908, 2021 WL 2269415 (D.D.C. June 3, 2021)	21, 22
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	25
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff's Department</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>United States v. Acevedo Vila</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.P.R. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Bera</i> , Crim. No. 16-97, 2016 WL 4492413 (E.D. Cal. May 9, 2016).....	20

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , Crim. No. 14-65, 2014 WL 4686481 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 908 F.3d 102 (5th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Skelos</i> , 707 Fed. Appx. 733 (2d Cir. 2017)	19
Constitutions and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. II	26
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3.....	3, 4, 13
52 U.S.C. 30101(11)	4
52 U.S.C. 30109(d)(1)(A).....	4
52 U.S.C. 30109(d)(1)(A)(i)	2, 10, 13
52 U.S.C. 30116(a)(1).....	4
52 U.S.C. 30118	10
52 U.S.C. 30118(a)	2, 4, 13
Tillman Act of Jan. 26, 1907, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864	5
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
11 C.F.R. 110.1(e).....	4
11 C.F.R. 110.1(g)(2).....	4
11 C.F.R. 110.1(g)(3).....	4
11 C.F.R. 114.2	4
Miscellaneous:	
FEC MUR 5321, Statement of Reasons of Chairman Smith and Commissioner Toner (2004)	21
FEC MUR 5321, Statement of Reasons of Commissioner Mason (2004).....	21
FEC MUR 5724, Statement of Reasons of Vice Chairman Petersen and Commissioner Hunter (2009)	21
FEC MUR 6848, Statement of Reasons of Vice Chairman Petersen and Commissioner Hunter (2019)	21
